



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

**STATE *ex rel.* JACOB R. CANDELARIA,
in his capacity as STATE SENATOR, and
GREGORY BACA, in his capacity as STATE SENATOR,**

Petitioners,

and

**JOSEPH K. CERVANTES, in his capacity
as STATE SENATOR, DANIEL IVEY-SOTO,
in his capacity as STATE SENATOR,
GEORGE K. MUNOZ, in his capacity as
STATE SENATOR, and GERALD ORTIZ Y
PINO, in his capacity as STATE SENATOR,**

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

Case No. S-1-SC-38996

**MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her
capacity as GOVERNOR,**

Respondent,

and

**TIM EICHENBERG, in his capacity as
STATE TREASURER,**

Real Party in Interest.

**GOVERNOR MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM'S
RESPONSE TO INTERVENORS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

Holly Agajanian
Chief General Counsel to
Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham
Kyle P. Duffy
Maria S. Dudley
Associate General Counsels to
Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham
490 Old Santa Fe Trail, Suite 400
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 476-2200
holly.agajanian@state.nm.us
kyle.duffy@state.nm.us
maria.dudley@state.nm.us

-November 15, 2021-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

INTRODUCTION1

DISCUSSION.....1

 I. The plain language of Article IV, Section 30 is not decisive.....1

 II. *Sego* does anything but support Petitioners’ position4

 III. The ARPA funds are in a suspense account by operation of law, which has historically been treated as outside of the State treasury.....6

 IV. Holding in favor of the Governor would not disrupt our State’s system of checks and balances7

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

New Mexico Cases

Fowler v. Vista Care, 2014-NMSC-019, 329 P.3d 6302

Gamble v. Velarde, 1932-NMSC-048, 36 N.M. 262, 13 P.2d 559.....6

Fernandez v. Farmers Ins. Co., 1993-NMSC-035, 115 N.M. 622, 857 P.2d 224

Martinez v. Research Park, Inc., 1965-NMSC-146, 75 N.M. 672, 410 P.2d 200,
overruled on other grounds by Lakeview Inv., Inc. v. Alamogordo Lake Vill., Inc.,
1974-NMSC-027, 86 N.M. 151, 520 P.2d 1096.....20

McAdoo Petroleum Corp. v. Pankey, 1930-NMSC-100, 35 N.M. 246, 294
P. 322.....2-3, 6

N.M. State Bd. of Pub. Accountancy v. Grant, 1956-NMSC-068, 61 N.M. 287, 299
P.2d 464.....6

State ex rel. Cisneros v. Martinez, 2015-NMSC-001, 340 P.3d 5976

State ex rel. Coll v. Carruthers, 1988-NMSC-057, 107 N.M. 439, 759 P.2d 1380
.....5-6

State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep’t v. Staples, 1982-NMSC-099, 98 N.M. 540, 650
P.2d 824.....4

State ex rel. Schwartz v. Johnson, 1995-NMSC-080, 120 N.M. 820, 907 P.2d 1001
.....6

State ex rel. Sego v. Kirkpatrick, 1974-NMSC-059, 86 N.M. 359, 524 P.2d 975
.....*passim*

State ex rel. Smith v. Martinez, 2011-NMSC-043, 150 N.M. 703, 265 P.3d 1276
.....6

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

Dir. of Bureau of Legislative Research v. Mackrell, 212 Ark. 40, 204 S.W.2d 893 (1947)3

MacManus v. Love, 179 Colo. 218, 499 P.2d 609 (1972)5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. Art. IX, § 5 2

Colo. Const. Art. V, § 33 2

Id. Const. Art. VII, § 13 2

Mass. Const. Art. XI 2

Neb. Const. Art. III, § 25 2

N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 30 *passim*

N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 227

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 6-10-3 (2011).....6-7
